# THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

1113

Pursuant to Article 89 of the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia, I hereby issue the

## DECISION

## PROMULGATING THE ACT ON THE AMENDMENT TO THE ACT ON THE PREVENTION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST

I hereby promulgate the Act on the Amendment to the Act on the Prevention of Conflict of Interest passed by the Croatian Parliament at its session on 15 May 2015.

Class: 011-01/15-01/45

Reg. No.: 71-05-03/1-15-2

Zagreb, 19 May 2015

The President of the Republic of Croatia Kolinda Grabar-Kitarović, m. p.

## ACT

### ON THE AMENDMENT TO THE ACT ON THE PREVENTION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Article 1

In the Act on the Prevention of Conflict of Interest (Official Gazette 26/11, 12/12, 126/12 and 48/13), in Article 8, paragraph 10, after the word: "official", the following words are added: "and are not subject to the provisions of the act regulating the protection of personal data.".

#### TRANSITIONAL AND FINAL PROVISION

Article 2

Procedures initiated before the entry into force of this Act shall be completed in accordance with the provisions hereof.

The Commission for Conflict of Interest shall be obliged to publish the data referred to in Article 8 of the Act on the Prevention of Conflict of Interest (Official Gazette 26/11, 12/12, 126/12 and 48/13), in accordance with this Act.

Article 3

This Act shall enter into force on the first day after the day of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Class: 022-03/15-01/01

Zagreb, 15 May 2015

THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

The President of the Croatian Parliament Josip Leko, m. p.